

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

<hr/>)
CITY OF CHELSEA; CITY OF))
LAWRENCE))
))
Plaintiffs,))
v.)	Civil Action No. 17-10214-GAO
))
DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the))
United States of America; UNITED))
STATES OF AMERICA; JOHN F.))
KELLEY, Secretary of the United States))
Department of Homeland Security;))
JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ¹ Attorney))
General of the United States; DOES 1-100, ²))
))
Defendants.))
<hr/>)

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendants the United States of America, and Donald J. Trump, John F. Kelley, and Jefferson B. Sessions, III, in their official capacities, hereby move to dismiss the Complaint in the above-captioned matter. A memorandum of points and authorities and a proposed order accompany this motion.

¹ Attorney General Sessions is automatically substituted for former Acting Attorney General Dana J. Boente, pursuant to Rule 25(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL OVERVIEW 3

 I. The Executive Enjoys Broad Discretion in Enforcement of Immigration Law..... 3

 II. Executive Order 13,768 5

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider the Cities’ Claims..... 9

 A. The Cities’ Claims Are Not Ripe for Judicial Review..... 10

 1. The Cities’ Claims Are Not Fit for Judicial Review Because Those Claims are Based on Contingent Future Events. 11

 2. The Cities Fail to Establish Sufficient Harm from Delay of Judicial Review. 13

 B. The Cities Lack Standing Because They Have Failed to Demonstrate They Have Suffered Concrete and Immediate Injury In Fact. 14

 II. The Cities Fail to State a Claim that Section 1373 Violates the Tenth Amendment..... 16

 IV. The Cities Fail to State a Claim Under the Fifth Amendment Vagueness Doctrine..... 17

 V. The Cities Fail to State a Claim for Declaratory Relief Regarding Their Compliance with Section 1373..... 19

 VI. Injunctive or Declaratory Relief Against the President is Inappropriate. 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967) passim

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 19

Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer,
___ F.3d ___, No. 15-15307, 2017 WL 461503 (9th Cir. Feb. 2, 2017) 3

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) 3

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 9

Berner v. Delahanty,
129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997) 9

Bigelow v. Virginia,
421 U.S. 809 (1975) 15

Boston Teachers Union, Local 66, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Edgar,
787 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1986) 20

Buck v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007) 20

City of Fall River v. FERC,
507 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) 9

City of N.Y. v. United States,
179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999) 17

Doe v. Bush,
323 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2003) 10

Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA,
759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 13

Ernst & Young v. Depositors Economic Protection Corp.,
45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995) 11

Foley v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
772 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014) 9

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969) 19

Hightower v. City of Boston,
693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012) 17

Humanitarian Law Project v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 16

Mass. Ass’n of Afro–American Police, Inc. v. Boston Police Dep’t,
973 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1992) 11, 12

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1866) 20

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 12

Newdow v. Bush,
391 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2005) 20

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991) 8

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993) 10

Rhode Island Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse,
199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999) 14

Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield,
724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013) 11, 13

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 14

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010) 3, 18

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 8, 14

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 20

Texas Indus. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981) 19

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 9, 10

Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967) 13

United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket,
587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009) 8

United States v. Barnes,
890 F.2d 545 (1st Cir. 1989) 18

United States v. Mazurie,
419 U.S. 544 (1975) 3, 18, 19

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 2, 16, 17

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 10

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 16, 17

Welch v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) 18

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 2, 9, 14, 15

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 *et seq.*..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1373..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1357..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 20

U.S. Const. art. II § 3 3

U.S. Const. art. III § 2..... 8

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,768,
82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 30, 2017) passim

Exec. Order No. 13,726,
81 Fed. Reg. 23,559 (2016)..... 4

Exec. Order No. 13,608,
77 Fed. Reg. 26,409 (2012)..... 4

ICE Declined Detainer Outcome Report FAQs,
available at <https://www.ice.gov/declined-detainer-outcome-report>..... 6, 12

Ltr. from Samuel R. Ramer, Acting Ass’t Att’y Gen., Office of Legis. Affairs to
Sens. Elizabeth Warren and Edward J. Markey (Mar. 7, 2017)..... 1

Mem. from John Kelly, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., to Kevin McAleenan, Acting
Comm’r, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, et al., *Enforcement of the
Immigration Laws to Serve the National Interest* (Feb. 20, 2017)..... 4

Mem. from Michael E. Horowitz, Inspector Gen., to Karol V. Mason, Assistant Att’y
Gen., Office of Justice Programs, *Department of Justice Referral of Allegations of
Potential Violations of 8 U.S.C. § 1373 by Grant Recipients* (May 31, 2016),
available at <https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2016/1607.pdf> 5

Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)..... 5
